The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue which depicts the transfer of promised goods or services
to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or
services.

Under MFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or
services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

In adopting MFRS 15, the Group has adopted the standard using the cumulative effect retrospective approach with practical
expediency for contracts that are completed. This means that contracts that are still on-going as at 1 January 2018 will be accounted
for as if they had been recognised in accordance with MFRS15 at the commencement of the contract. The cumulative impact arising
from the adoption will be recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and comparatives will not be restated.

In summary, the impact of adopting MFRS 15 to opening balances are as follows:

Statement of financial position at 1 January 2018

As reported
under MFRS 15

RM’000

MFRS 15
adjustments

RM’000
Pre-MFRS 15

RM’000

Trade and other receivables 320,797 (45,723) 275,074

Trade and other payables 371,365 5,020 376,385

Retained earnings 1,089,983 (50,745) 1,039,238

http://masb.org.my/pdf/MFRS%201%20042015.pdf

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

(413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 6 -

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The following table summarises the impact of adopting MFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of profit or loss and statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2018.

Profit and loss for 31 March 2018

As reported
under MFRS 15

RM’000

 MFRS 15
adjustments in
current period

RM’000
Pre-MFRS 15

RM’000

Revenue 230,730 (1,374) 229,356

Operating expense (166,030) (6,731) (172,761)

Finance costs (4,884) 1,229 (3,655)

Profit for the period 62,940 (6,876) 56,064

Earnings per share (sen)

- basic 10.82  9.64

- diluted 10.72  9.55

Statement of financial position at 31 March 2018

As reported
under MFRS 15

RM’000

MFRS 15
adjustments

RM’000
Pre-MFRS 15

RM’000

Trade and other receivables 362,837 (52,454) 310,383

Trade and other payables 360,480 5,165 365,645

Retained earnings 1,052,913 (57,621) 995,292

At the date of this report, the following standards, amendments and improvements were issued but are not yet effective and have
not been adopted by the Group:

Description

Effective for annual
periods beginning on or

after

Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards
2015-2017 Cycle)

1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Prepayment Features with Negative
Compensation)

1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards
2015-2017 Cycle)

1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 112 Income Taxes (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-